
;dfrf/ www.souryaonline.com@

   

cfOtaf/ @^ ebf} @)&(  Sunday, 11 September 2022

Invitation for Bids for the Procurement of following goods
Date of publication: 2079/05/26

1. Mahalaxmi Municipality, Kamalpokhari, Lalitpur invites electronic bids from eligible bidders for the 
procurement of following goods.  

a. Under National Competitive Bidding – Single Stage Single Envelope Bidding procedures.

S. 
N. Contract ID Description Of Works 

Estimate 
Amount 

(Without VAT)

Bid Security 
Amount

Cost of the 
Bidding 

Document

Bid 
Validity 
Period

1 Mahalaxmi/G/ 
NCB/01/079/80

Supply and Delivery of Stationary 
and Other goods as per 

specifications

NRs. 
92,84,136.67

NRs. 
3,00,000.00

NRs. 
3,000.00

90 
Days

2 Mahalaxmi/G/ 
NCB/02/079/80

Printing and Delivery of various 
items as per specifications

NRs. 
78,82,639.00

NRs. 
2,50,000.00

NRs. 
3,000.00

90 
Days

2.  Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents at the office of 
Mahalaxmi Municipality, Kamalpokhari, Lalitpur, mahalaxmimun@gmail.com, 01-5203592 or may 
visit PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. 

3.  Bidder who chooses to submit their bid electronically may download the bidding documents for 
e-submission from PPMO’s e-GP system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. Bidders, submitting their bid 
electronically,  should  deposit  the non refundable fee mentioned above as per the project of the bidding 
Document till 30 days during office hour, in the  Project’s  Rajaswa (revenue)  account  as  specified  below  
and  the  scanned  copy  (pdf format) of the  Bank  deposit  voucher  shall  be  uploaded  by  the  bidder  at  
the  time  of electronic submission of the bids. Information to deposit the cost of bidding document in Bank :   
Information to deposit the cost of bidding document in Bank: 

 Name of the Bank : NIC Asia Bank Ltd.  
 Name of Office : GA-1.1, Mahalaxmi Nagarpalika
 Office Account no. : 0262050029242002

4.  Pre-bid meeting shall be held at Mahalaxmi Municipality, Kamalpokhari, Lalitpur at 2079/06/11 at 
01:00 PM. 

5.  Electronic bids must be submitted to the office Mahalaxmi Municipality, Kamalpokhari, Lalitpur through 
PPMO’s e-GP system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp on or before 12:00 PM on 2079/06/26. Bids received 
after this deadline will be rejected. 

6.  The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at 01:00 PM 
on 2079/06/26  at the office of Mahalaxmi Municipality, Kamalpokhari, Lalitpur. Bids must be valid for 
a period of as mentioned above as per project, after bid opening and must be accompanied by a bid 
security or scanned copy of the bid security in pdf format in case of e-bid,\amounting to a minimum of as 
mentioned above as per project which shall be valid for 30 days beyond the validity period of the bid.

 For Bid Document Purchase Purpose: 
Name of the Bank : NIC Asia Bank Ltd.  
Name of Office : GA-3, Mahalaxmi Nagarpalika 
Office Account no. : 26CA051889952407

7.  If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working 
day shall be considered as the last date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain 
the same as specified for the original last date of bid submission.

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Pdfn]sf]===
eof] . To;nfO{ k|ltj]bg eGg] xf] eg] s] eGg] ÛÚ
o;/L sfFu|];;+u l;6 afF8kmfF8sf] /:;fs:;L rln/xFbf 

Pdfn]n] dfcf]jfbLnfO{ &) l;6 k|:tfj u/]sf] s'/f aflxl/Psf] 5 . 
a'waf/ Pdfn] pkfWoIf;d]t /x]sf] lji0f' kf}8]nn] a'6jnsf] Ps 
xf]6ndf cfˆgf lgs6:y;+u s'/fsfgL ug]{ qmddf dfcf]jfbLnfO{ 
&) l;6 k|:tfj ul/Psf] / dfcf]jfbL;Fu} tfnd]n x'g]df ljZj:t 
x'g cfu|x u/]sf] atfOPsf] 5 . 

tL lgs6:y elgPsf sf] lyP eg]/ gv'nfOP klg dfcf]jfbLsf 
Ps g]tfn] lji0f' kf}8]nsf] xjfnf lbb} eg] …Pdfn]n] ^% b]lv &) 
l;6sf] k|:tfj u/]sf] / sf+u|];n] Tolt l;6 lbg g;Sg] ePkl5 
u7aGwg 6'6fpg ;xh x'G5 .Ú 

pkfWoIf kf}8]nn] ;xefuLnfO{ lg/fz gx'g eGb} Pdfn] / 
dfcf]jfbL Ps eP/ cl3 a9\g] ;Defjgf cem} /x]sf] atfPsf] 
tL g]tfn] atfP . g]skf dfcf]jfbL s]G›n] klg sf+u|];;Fusf] 
Úafu]{lgª kfj/ÚnfO{ a9fpgsf nflu g]skf Pdfn];Fusf] 
tfnd]nsf] s'/f ul//x]sf] 5 . 

dfcf]jfbLn] eg] otf u7aGwgaf6 cfkm"n] ^) l;6 kfpg'kg]{ 
c8fg /flv/x]sf] 5 . To;}u/L sf+u|];nfO{ *) l;6 / afFsL cGo 
kf6L{nfO{ @) l;6 lbg'kg]{ dfcf]jfbLsf] c8fg /x]sf] 5 . 

oxL s'/f aflxl/Pkl5 sfFu|]; bjfjdf k/]sf] 5 . sfFu|];df 
k/]sf] bjfj a'em\g u[xdGqL afns[i0f vfF8n] t?0f bnsf] 
sfo{qmddf af]n]sf] s'/f ;lDemP k'U5 . u[xdGqL vf0fn] ;f] 
sfo{qmddf ;Djf]wg ub}{ u7aGwgs} sf/0f :yfgLo tx lgjf{rgdf 
sf+u|]; klxnf] kf6L{ ag]sf] bfaL u/] . eg], Úu7aGwgs} cf8df 
xfdLn] :yfgLo tx lgjf{rgdf /fd|f] u¥of}+. klxnf] kf6L{ aGof}+ . 
To;}n] u7aGwgsf] Ifdtf gla;f}{ +. vf]nf t/]/ nf}/f] glal;{pF .Ú

pgn] jt{dfg u7aGwg tf]l8Fbf Pdfn];Fu jfd u7aGwg x'g] 
;Defjgf /x]sf] cfsng;d]t u/] . …of] u7aGwg arfpg ;lsPg 
eg] csf]{ u7aGwg /f]Sg ;lsFb}g . To;kl5 lgjf{rgsf] cfFsng 
ug{'xf]nf . slt l;6 lhT5f}+ uGg'xf]nf,Ú pgn] eg] . sfFu|]; h;/L 
klg u7aGwg hf]ufpg] /0fgLltdf /x]sf] atfOPsf] 5 .

kf“rhgfsf]===
v;]sf] klx/f]n] 3/ k'l/Fbf :yfgLo hfgsL 7u'Ggf, wg'nL 7u'Ggf / 
df]xg/fd kfsL{sf] d[To' ePsf] k|x/Ln] hgfPsf] 5 .

nf:s'df cfPsf] af9Ldf k/]/ dxfsfnL–$ sL ;/:jtL n'xf/ 
/ pgsf klt df]xg n'xf/, dxfsfnL–#, sf wgl;+x sfsL{, pgsf 
5f]/fx¿ bLks sfsL{ / lbg]z sfsL{ a]kQf 5g\ .

o:t}, dxfsfnL–@ sL dfgdtL zfx", dxfsfnL–! sL dGh' 
n'xf/, lbg]z n'xf/, 8NnL n'xf/ / ;fhg n'xf/ a]kQf ePsf 5g\ . 
pgLx¿sf] vf]hLsfo{ hf/L /x]sf] k|x/Ln] hgfPsf] 5 .

af9Ldf k/L dxfsfnL–@ sf xs{ zfx", cleif]s sfdL, uLtf 
sfdL, /Def 7u'Ggf, kmfutL 7u'Ggf, hoaxfb'/ 7u'Ggf, b]jl;+x 
7u'Ggf / jL/] 7u'Ggf 3fOt] ePsf 5g\ . pgLx¿sf] lhNnf 
c:ktfndf pkrf/ eO/x]sf] k|x/Ln] hgfPsf] 5 .

k|x/Lsf cg';f/ af9Lklx/f]n] bfr{'nfdf $@ 3/df k"0f{ ¿kdf 
Iflt k'u]sf] 5 . gf} 3/df cf+lzs Iflt ePsf] 5 . af9Lklx/f]sf 
sf/0f ;f] If]qsf $) 3/ pRr hf]lvddf /x]sf 5g\ .

af9Lsf sf/0f dxfsfnL–@ l:yt dfOs]Zj/L cfwf/e"t 
ljBfnosf] ejg k"0f{ ¿kdf Ifltu|:t ePsf] 5 . dxfsfnL–$ 
l:yt bz/y cfwf/e"t ljBfnosf] ejgdf cf+lzs Iflt 
k'u]sf] 5 .

5kf/L hfg] emf]n'+u] k'n / nf:s' vf]nfdf /x]sf] df]6/]an 
k'n af9Ln] aufPsf] 5 . nf:s' vf]nfglhs} kfls{ª u/L 
/flvPsf ^ hLk, Ps sf/, Ps 6\ofS6/, Ps h];LaL u/L gf} 
;jf/L;fwg au]sf k|x/Ln] hgfPsf] 5 .

ls;fgnfO{===
;fxnfO{ lgoGq0fdf lnP/ yk cg';Gwfg ul//x]sf 5f}F, 

pgn] w]/} s'/f v'nfPsf 5g\ . 
clxn] gu/leq ;dodf dn gcfpFbf ls;fgx¿ lrlGtt 

5g\ . ePsf] dn ;d]t ljt/s l8kf]n] dgf]dfgL u/]kl5 ls;fg 
yk cfqmf]lzt ag]sf 5g\ . j8fdf k'/fgf] / gofF u/]/ @&# 
af]/f dn x'g'kg]{ j8f sfof{non] hgfPsf] 5 . ls;fgx¿nfO{ 
dn ljt/0f ubf{ j8fn] s'kg;lxtsf] cfˆg} dfkb08 agfP 
klg To;nfO{ cWoIf dxtf]n] v'n]cfd a]jf:tf ul//x]sf] j8f 

cWoIf 3'/g dxtf]sf] u'gf;f] 5 .
ls;fgx¿nfO{ /fxt xf];\ eGg] pb]Zon] xfdLn] s'kgsf] 

Joj:yfkg u/]sf 5f}F t/ l8kf]df k'u]kl5 ls;fgx¿ lg/fz eP/ 
kms{G5g\, j8f cWoIf dxtf]n] eg] .

z'qmaf/ /flt dn ljt/s dxtf]n] tLg j6f 6]Dk'df /fv]/ dn 
e+ufxf k'¥ofPsf] cf/f]k :yfgLosf] 5 . gu/kflnsfn] ls;fgnfO{ 
dn ljt/0f ug{ x/]s j8fdf Ps ;xsf/LnfO{ lhDdf lbPsf] x'G5 .

cl3Nnf] :yfgLo ;/sf/n] cg'bfg dn ljt/0f ug]{ lhDd]jf/L 
lbPsf !$ j6} j8fsf ;xsf/Lsf] ;Demf}tf vf/]h u/]kl5 pg} 
/fdhtg dxtf] pRr cbfnt hgsk'/df l/6 xfNg k'u]sf lyP . 
cbfntn] klg dn ljt/0fsf] lhDd]jf/L oyfjt /fVg cNksfnLg 
cfb]z hf/L u/];Fu} j8fsf ;a} ;xsf/Ln] dn ljt/0f cufl8 

a9fPsf lyP .

cfTdxTofsf]===
k/fdz{ ;]jf k|bfg ug{'kg]{ cfjZostf /x]sf] atfP . cl3Nnf] 

cfjeGbf ut cfjdf 36\of] cfTdxTof cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{eGbf 
ut cfjdf cfTdxTofaf6 Hofg u'dfpg]sf] ;+Vof 36]sf] kfOPsf] 
xf] . Olkl8ldof]nf]hL tyf ;?jf /f]u lgoGq0f dxfzfvfsf 
g;g]{ /f]u tyf dfgl;s :jf:Yo zfvf k|d'v 8f kml0fG› a/fnn] 
cl3Nnf] cfj @)&&÷&* sf] t'ngfdf ut cfjdf @)&*÷&( 
df eg] cfTdxTofaf6 Hofg u'dfpg]sf] ;+Vof $=#% k|ltztn] 
36]sf] atfP . 

pgn] ;/sf/n] cfTdxTof /f]syfd;DaGwL hgr]tgfd"ns 
sfo{qmd ;~rfng u/]/ cfTdxTofaf6 Hofg u'dfpg]sf] ;+Vof 
36]sf] x'g;Sg] atfP . ;/sf/n] $$ lhNnfdf ;fd'bflos dfgl;s 
:jf:Yo sfo{qmd ;~rfng u/]sf] 5 . pgn] pQm sfo{qmd cfufdL 
b'O{ jif{leq && j6} lhNnfdf ;~rfng ug]{ hfgsf/L lbP . 
cfTdxTof /f]syfd tyf lgoGq0fdf ;/sf/ klg uDeL/ eP/ 
nfu]/ ljleGg sfo{qmd ;~rfng u/]sf] x'gfn] cfTdxTofaf6 Hofg 
u'dfpg] ;+Vofdf sdL cfPsf] atfP . 

…xfdLn] cfTdxTof /f]syfd;DaGwL hgr]tgfd"ns sfo{qmd 
tNnf] tx;Dd ;~rfng u/]sf] 5f}Ú, pgn] eg],…;f]xL sfo{qmdsf] 
k|efjn] ubf{ cfTdxTofaf6 Hofg u'dfpg]sf] ;Î\of 36]sf] 
x'g;S5 .Ú pgsf cg';f/ sfo{qmdcGtu{t dfgl;s lrlsT;sn] 
k/fdz{ tyf pkrf/ ug]{, :jf:YosdL{nfO{ dfgl;s :jf:Yo;DaGwL 
tflnd lbP/ 6f]n6f]ndf cfTdxTof /f]syfdsf nflu hgr]tgf 
hufpg] sfo{ eO/x]sf] 5 . ;/sf/n] cfTdxTofsf /f]syfsf nflu 
!! k|sf/sf cf}iflw lgMz'Ns k|bfg ub}{ cfO/x]sf] 5 . 

cfTdxTof cfj @)&*÷&( df 5 xhf/ cf7 ;o #) hgfsf] 
Hofg uPsf] lyof] . cfjdf @)&&÷&*df cfTdxTofaf6 ;ft 
xhf/ Ps ;o $! hgfsf] Hofg uPsf] lyof] . ljut !) jif{sf] 
cjlwdf g]kfndf %# xhf/ b'O{ ;o (* hgfn] cfTdxTofsf 
sf/0f cfˆgf] Hofg u'dfPsf 5g\ . cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷&) df tLg 
xhf/ gf} ;o &$ hgf, @)&)÷&! df rf/ xhf/ kfFr ;o rf/ 
hgf, @)&!÷&@ df rf/ xhf/ tLg ;o #@ hgf, @)&@÷&# df 
rf/ xhf/ 5 ;o *) hgfsf] cfTdxTofsf sf/0fn] Hofg uPsf] 
5 . o:t} @)&#÷&$ df kfFr xhf/ b'O{ @$ hgf, @)&$÷&% 
df kfFr xhf/ tLg ;o !& hgf, @)&%÷&^ df kfFr xhf/ ;ft 
;o %$ hgf, @)&^÷&& df 5 xhf/ b'O{ ;o &( hgfsf] Hofg 
uPsf] 5 . 

sf]le8–!( sf] dxfdf/L, ;g\ @)!% df cfPsf] 
ljgfzsf/L e"sDk, zx/ s]lG›t a;fOF;/fO, cldNbf] 
;fdflhs / cfly{s ultljlw Pj+ af]emn] cfTdxTofsf] ;+Vof 
lbg k|ltlbg a9L /x]sf] g]kfn k|x/Lsf] tYof+sn] hgfPsf] 
5 . :jf:Yo ;]jf ljefusf dxflgb]{zs 8f bLk]G›/d0f l;+xn] 
cfTdxTofsf] /f]syfd hgr]tgfaf6 ug{ ;lsg] atfP . pgn] 
cfTdxTof /f]syfd ;a}sf] ;femf ;/f]sf/sf] ljifo ePsfn] 

;a}n] uDeL/tfk"j{s sfd ug{'kg]{ egfO /fv] . pgn] dfgl;s 
/f]uLnfO{ dfofddtf lbP/ /fv] cfTdxTof x'g'af6 hf]ufpg 
;lsg] wf/0ff /fv]] . Olkl8ldof]nf]hL tyf ;?jf /f]u lgoGq0f 
dxfzfvfsf lgb]{zs 8f r'dgnfn bf;n] ;a}sf] ;xsfo{af6 
cfTdxTof /f]syfd ug{ ;lsg] atfP . pgn] x/]s :yfgLo 
txdf Ps hgf dgf]k/fdz{bftf / x/]s lhNnfdf Ps hgf 
dgf]lrlsT;s /fVg] tof/L eO/x]sf] atfP .

 � ;f}o{ ;dfrf/

sf7df8f}+ . g]skf -PsLs[t ;dfhjfbL_ eQmk'/ lhNnf 
cWoIf Zofd;'Gb/ a:g]tsf] dWok'/lyld gu/kflnsf–# 
u¶f3/ gful/s c:ktfn k5fl8 /x]sf] 3/df xltof/wf/L 
;d"xn] k|j]z u/L tf]8kmf]8 ug{'sf ;fy} ckx/0fsf] k|of; 
u/]sf 5g\ .

 zlgaf/ laxfg sl/a # ah] xltof/wf/L ;d"xn] 
;dfhjfbLsf cWoIf a:g]tsf] 3/df rf/÷kfFr hgf JolQm 
k|j]z u/L 9f]sf tf]8kmf]8 u/]sf], Ps yfg df]jfOn / h'Qf 
nu]sf] kfOPsf] dxfgu/Lo k|x/L kl/;/ eQmk'/sf k|x/L 
gfoa pk/LIfs /fh' kf08]n] atfP . pgn] eg], …36gf 
km/s k|s[ltsf] /x]sfn] 5, o;nfO{ xfdLn] uDeL/ ?kdf 
cg';Gwfg cufl8 a9fOPsf] 5 . 36gfaf/] kl/;/sf k|x/L 
pk/LIfs;lxt cg';Gwfg 6f]nLn] lg/LIf0f u/]sf] 5 .Ú 

pgn] k|x/L j[Q lyldsf k|d'v Pj+ k|x/L gfoa 
pk/LIfs xl/gGbg rf}w/L;lxtsf] 6f]nL lbge/ 
36gf:yndf /x]/ ljleGg sf]0faf6 cg';Gwfg cufl8 
a9fOPsf] atfP . xltof/wf/L ;d"x ;dfhjfbLsf 
cWoIf a:g]tnfO{ ckx/0f ug]{ k|of; :j?k cfPsf] t/ 
pgnfO{ ge]6]kl5 tf]8kmf]8 u/]/ kmls{Psf] x'g;Sg] k|x/
Lsf] cg'dfg 5 . ;f] 36gfaf/] hfgsf/L lbFb} cWoIf 
a:g]tn] eg], …d z'qmaf/ dfq kf]v/f uPsf] lyP, /flt 
k]:tf]n;lxt cfPsf] 6f]nLn] d]/f] 3/sf] 9f]sf tf]8kmf]8 
u/L d ;'Tg] sf]7fdf k|j]z u/]/ d]/f] >LdtLsf] sGr6df 
k]:tf]n /fv]/ b'O{ emfk8 xfg]/ d]/f] vf]hL u/]sf 5g\ . 

d]/f] h]7f] 5f]/f cfPkl5 p;nfO{ ;dfpg vf]Hbf cfPsf 
dWo]af6 Ps hgfn] Tof] xf]Og 5fl8b] eg] kl5 5f]/fnfO{ 
klg b'O{ emfk8 xfg]/ uPsf] / d]/f] ckx/0f ug]{ p2]Zon] 
cfPsf] cfz+sf d}n] u/]sf] 5' .Ú 

ck/fwL ;d"xn] 3/ sDkfp08sf] u]6 km'6fP/leq 
k;]sf], To;kl5 3/sf] d'Vo 9f]sf km'6fP/ r]g u]6;d]t 
km'6fP/ sf]7fdf l5/]sf] kfOPsf] pgn] atfP . 36gfaf/] 
hfgsf/L lbFb} cWoIf a:g]tsL >Ldlt piff sfsL{n] ck/fwL 
;d"x 3/df k|j]z u/]kl5 t];|f] tnfsf] a:g]t ;'Tg] sf]7fdf 
k'u]sf] atfP . pgn] eg], …sl/a cf7 hgfsf] ;d"x cfPsf 
lyP t/ 3/leq eg] tLg hgfdfq} cfPsf lyP, sfG5f] 
5f]/f cf8d d;Fu} lyof], Ps hgfn] xftdf k]:tf]n lnPsf] 
lyof], To;n] l;w}F xfdL ;'Tg] sf]7fdf cfP/ d]/f] k]:tf]n 
sGr6df /fv]/ 8/, qf; / wDsL lbof], c?n] cGo sf]7fdf 
vf]hL u/] . t/ pxfFnfO{ b]v]gg\, d]/f] h]7f] 5f]/f cfb]z;Fu}sf] 
sf]7fdf ;'t]sf] lyof], pm p7]/ cfPkl5 Ps hgfn] p;nfO{ 
;dfpg vf]Hof], csf]{n] Tof] xf]Og 5fl8b] eg] kl5 ufnfdf 
xfGof] / 9f]sf tf]8kmf]8 u/]/ kmls{P .Ú 

d'vdf gsfa;d]t gnufPsf / sfnf] n'uf nufPsf 
df]6f tLg hgf sf]7fdf k|j]z ub}{ cWoIf a:g]tsf] ckx/0f 
ug]{ pb]Zon] cfPsf] / gb]v]kl5 kmls{Psf] x'g;Sg] cfz+sf 
pgn] JoQm u/]] . pgLx¿n] a:g]tsf] 3/af6 5f]/fn] u]d 
v]Ng] Ps yfg ;fgf] df]jfOn, Ps hf]/ h'Qf / lsr]gaf6 
b'O{j6f yfn dfq} nu]sf] hfgsf/L lbFb} sfsL{n] rf]/L ug]{ 
p2]Zon] gcfPsf] t/ Wofg cGoq df]8\g rf]/]sf] h:tf] klg 
u/]sf] x'g ;Sg] atfP . 

;dfhjfbLsf cWoIf 
a:g]tsf] 3/ tf]8kmf]8

 � ;f}o{ ;dfrf/

sf7df8f}F . sf7df8f}F dxfgu/kflnsfn] 
z'qmaf/ laxfgb]lv kz'kltgfy If]qsf 
cj}w ;+/rgf x6fpg ;'? u/]kl5 clxn] 
oxfF ;'Gb/ / v'Nnf b]lvPsf] 5 . hyfefaL 
?kdf agfOPsf ca}w ;+/rgf / af6f]e/L /
flvPsf k;n x6fOPkl5 clxn] kz'kltgfy 
If]q ;'Gb/ / v'Nnf ePsf] xf] .

 kz'klt If]qdf /flvPsf k;n / 
;+/rgfn] s'g} a]nf lgs} eL8 x'g] tyf 
bz{gfyL{nfO{ bz{g ug{;d]t lgs} si6 
a]xg{'kg]{ eP klg dxfgu/kflnsfn] 
z'qmaf/b]lv ;+/rgf / k;z x6fPkl5 
v'nf x'g'sf ;fy} kz'kltgfysf] bz{g 
ug{sf nflu lgs} ;xh ePsf] s}nfnLaf6 
kz'kltgfy bz{g ug{ cfPsf eQmhg 
lxSdtaxfb'/ ;fpbn] atfP . kz'klt 
If]qdf hfyfefjL lgdf{0f ul/Psf ;+/
rgf / k;xn dxfgu/kflnsfsf] 6f]nLn] 
x6fP;Fu} ca ToxfF /flvPsf km'n k|;fb 
lalqm k;n klg Jojl:yt ul/g nfluPsf] 
kz'klt If]q ljsf; sf]ifsf cWoIf gf/fo0f 
;'j]bLn] atfP . pgn] eg], …kz'kltgfydf 
bz{gsf nflu cfpg] eQmhgsf] ;xhtfsf 
nflu xfdLn] km'n k|;fb laqmL ug]{ k;n 
klg agfPsf 5f}F, cJojl:yt ePsf 
To:tf k;nnfO{ Jojl:yt ?kdf ;6/df /
fVg] sfdsf] ;'?jft ePsf] 5 .Ú dxfgu/
kflnsfn] ;"rgf hf/L ub}{ cJojl:yt ;+/
rgf tTsfn x6fpg cfu|x ubf{ c6]/ ug]{ 
k;nnfO{ z'qmaf/b]lv x6fpg ;'? u/]sf] Ps} 

lbgdf kz'klt If]q v'Nnf ePsf] j8f g+ * 
sf cWoIf cfzfdfg ;Ëtn] atfP . 

pgn] eg], …u/]kl5 s] x'Fb}g / <, xfdLn] 
cj}w ;+/rgf Ps} lbgdf x6fpg ;kmn 
ePsf 5f}F, clxn] kz'klt If]q ;'Gb/ / 
;kmfb]lvPsf] 5 .Ú kz'klt If]qdf cj}w ;+/
rgf x6fOPkl5 ToxfF afFsL /x]sf h:tfkftf 
tyf cGo sf7kft x6fpgsf nflu zlgaf/ 
k'gM sd{rf/L vl6Psf 5g\ . kz'kltgfy 
If]q P]ltxfl;s wfld{s Pj+ ko{6sLo b[li6n] 
dxTjk"0f{ :yn ePsfn] klg oxfF cj}w ;+/
rgf tyf k;n aLr af6f]df ;~rfng ug{ 
gx'g] :yfgLojf;L atfpF5g\ . 

kz'kltgfy dlGb/ b'O{ ;o $) x]S6/ 
hUufdf km}lnPsf] 5 . kz'kltgfysf] dlGb/ 
;f+:s[lts ;DkbfcGtu{t o'g]:sf] ljZj 
;Dkbf If]qdf kb{5 . ;g\ !(&(df o'g]:sf]n] 

kz'kltgfysf] dlGb/nfO{ ljZj ;Dkbf If]qdf 
;"rLs[t u/]sf] lyof] . sf7df8f}F pkTosfs} 
k|frLg wfld{s:yn k|dfl0ft ePsfn] / 
clt k|frLg k"hf:yn, d7dlGb/ / d"lt{ 
tyf k|frLg clen]vsf] cJol:yt x'gfn] 
kz'kltgfysf] dlGb/ If]q v'nf ;Ëxfno 
5 . z}j, zfQm, j}i0fj, af}4, h}g ;f}/, 
uf0fkt, gfy l;v cflb k|d'v ;Dk|bfosf 
eQmhgsf nflu kz'klt If]q ;b}j ;dfg 
cf:yf Pj+ >4fsf] s]G› ag]sf] kz'klt 
If]qdf ljleGg ;Dk|bfosf ljleGg :df/s 
Pj+ k'hf:yn cvf8f klg /x]sf 5g\ . 
j8f g+ * sf cWoIf ;Ëtn] kz'kltgfy 
j/k/ lgdf{0f ul/Psf ca}w ;+/rgf tTsfn 
x6fpg Joj;foL;Fu cfu|x ul/Psf] eP 
klg Jofkf/Ln] gx6fPsf sf/0f dxfgu/sf] 
6f]nLn] x6fpg ;'? u/]sf] xf] . 

v'Nnf ;'Gb/ b]lvb} kz'kltgfy If]q


